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General information for calibre 3220

 
(START).

Some lubrication takes place on the top of pins

Basic movement assembly

Lubricating the Swiss-lever escapement

Measuring instruments depending on operation types

Tightening and untightening torques according to screw 
thread

Mandatory tools:

Hand fi tting  Reference 

Basic movement  Reference

Chronograph Reference

Lubricants Reference

Screw Ø Tightening torque target cNm Untightening torque mini cNm

≤

!

!!
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

31.044

31.040

1251

Press

Movement 
holder

Second train 
driving wheel

Second train 
wheel small plate

Screw for second 
train driving 

wheel small plate

Additional minute 
train bridge 
assembled

Screw for 
additional 

minute train

1 2 3 4 5

1.0 Parts for assembling

  Check that the wheel is free 
(ref. 30.029) use an air blower. Do not 
lubricate the second gear train driving 
wheel pivoting.

!

 Moebius SYNT HP-1300 Sans Colorant 2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

23

1

5

4
!

Check the height of the friction spring (see page 18).
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

  Moebius SYNT HP-500
 Moebius SYNT HP-1300 Sans Colorant 

Movement 
holder

Hour counter 
intermediate 

wheel

Hour counter 
driving wheel

Minute counter 
driving wheel

Chronograph 
wheel

Support jewel for 
center wheel

1 2 3 4 5

1.0 Parts for assembling

2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

1

2

3
4

Press

  Check that the friction spring is 
positioned correctly (see page 18).!

!
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

Movement 
holder

Chronograph bridge Screw for chronograph bridge Screw for chronograph bridge

1 2 3

2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

  Check that the wheel is free use an air 
blower.!

!

2

3

1

  Check the end shake of moving 
chronograph parts!

!

1.0 Parts for assembling
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

1.0 Parts for assembling

Movement 
holder

Second wheel driving pinion Intermediate second wheel Second pinion

1 2 3

3

1
2

 Moebius SYNT HP-500 
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

Movement 
holder

Second train bridge Screw for second train bridge Second pinion friction spring

1 2 3

2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

1.0 Parts for assembling

3

1

2

  Check the friction spring tension (see 
page 18) + end shake of moving parts!!

!

  Moebius SYNT HP-500
 Moebius SYNT HP-1300 Sans Colorant 
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

1.0 Parts for assembling

2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

Movement 
holder

Lock Screw for lock Lock spring Cam jumper Clutch wheel

1 2 3 4 5

2

31

45

Press

Do not lubricate the
bottom pivot

  Moebius SYNT HP-500
 Molycote DX
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

1.0 Parts for assembling

2.0 Pre-lubrication

Movement 
holder

Clutch spring
Clutch spring 
maintaining 

washer

Screw for clutch 
spring and 
cam jumper

Chronograph cam Reversing yoke

1 2 3 4 5

4

5

23

1

  Check the uncoupling spring position 
(see page 19)!

2.1 Pre-assembly  Molycote DX

3.0 Order of assembly
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

1.0 Parts for assembling

Movement 
holder

Operating lever, 
2 functions

Maintaining ring Fixing shuttle Fly-back yoke bolt
Connecting rod + 
Connecting yoke 

lever spring

1 2 3 4 5

2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

5

2

3

4

1

!

!

  Make sure the connecting rod is 
positioned correctly

 Molycote DX

!

  Check that the control is free after 
fitting the maintaining ring.

!
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

1.0 Parts for assembling

Movement 
holder

Operating 
lever spring

Upper wig-wag
Clutch operating 

lever
Hour counting 

wheel
Minute counting 

wheel

1 2 3 4 5

2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

5
2

3

4

1

  Moebius SYNT HP-500
 Moebius SYNT HP-1300 Sans Colorant
 Molycote DX

Press

Ref. 35.030
 +
Ref. 35.012
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

1.0 Parts for assembling

Movement 
holder

Screw for additional 
minute train bridge

Fly-back yoke Fly-back yoke jumper
Hammer operating 

lever

1 2 3 4

2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

3

1

4

2

 Molycote DX
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

1.0 Parts for assembling

Movement 
holder

Reversing yoke lever Connecting rod lever
Chronograph 
second wheel

Friction spring for 
minute counter 
driving wheel

1 2 3 4

2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

4
1

2

3

  Moebius SYNT HP-500
 Molycote DX

!

Attention au sens de montage!

!

Fit the spring as shown
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

1.0 Parts for assembling

Movement 
holder

Chronograph mechanism cover
Screw for chronograph 

mechanism cover
Free cannon pinion

1 2 3

2.0 Pre-lubrication

3.0 Order of assembly

1

2

3

!

!
  Checking end shakes + functions before 

oiling! Adjustments see pages 19-20

Centre tube

  Moebius SYNT HP-9010
 Moebius SYNT HP-1300 Sans Colorant 
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

1.0 Parts for assembling

Movement 
holder

Chronograph hour wheel Hour wheel friction spring

1 2

2.0 Order of assembly

1

2

2.0 Pre-lubrication   Moebius SYNT HP-500
 Molycote DX

 Oil only after chrono settings!!
!
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Specifi c Information for calibre 3220

2.0 Disassembling the chronograph module

Components which must not be disassembled during cleaning

3.1 Fitting the chronograph driving wheel

35.060 R

31.080 P

1411.039.71 

0,65
0,300,60 mm

Check the wheel height:

Check also that the wheel turns fl at and round!

3.0 Inspection during re-assembly
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Specifi c Information for calibre 3220

0,6 à 0,7mm

under the blade 

3.2 Check the friction height:

3.3 Check that the friction spring on positioned correctly:

� �

3.4 Check the friction spring tension on the second pinion:

Adjusting the tension

�
15.051

15.020

30.027

15.051

15.051

15.020

30.027

15.051

~ 1º to 2º

�
15.051

15.020

30.027

15.051

+2º

�
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Assembly  - Chronograph module for Calibre 3220

3.5 Check the uncoupling spring position:

4.0  Inspection + Adjusting the hammer

~ 1º to 5º
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Specifi c Information for calibre 3220

31.081 P

31.046 R

31.044 M1 + 31.040 M1

31.083.05 

35.060 R

30.029 M1

1544 R

1542 M1

30.027 P

1543 M1 35.010 M1 35.012 M1 35.033 M1 35.030 M1

35.062 M2 35.031 M1

10.047 M1

35.013 M1

65.046

Affichage heures, minutes et secondes

Système de chronographe

5.0 Chronograph System Operation
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Specifi c Information for calibre 3220

6.0 Setting the time

1 2

6.1 Chronograph Operation

Start Stop

Remise à zéro
(uniquement après arrêt)
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Specifi c Information for calibre 3220

Description
Movement 

holder
Supports

No. of runners for
hand setting

Minimum force
(N)

Maximum force
(N)

Support
(jewel)

7.0  Runners for hand setting and hand 
setting force

8.0 Instantaneous rate

8.1 Control of instantaneous rate

important

Please consult Working Instructions 5 and 28 for instruc-
tions and tolerances.
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List and plate for chronograph module supplies for Calibre 3220
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List and plate for chronograph module supplies for Calibre 3220
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List and plate for chronograph module supplies for Calibre 3220
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List and plate for chronograph module supplies for Calibre 3220
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List and plate for chronograph module supplies for Calibre 3220
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List and plate for movement supplies for Calibre 3220
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List and plate for movement supplies for Calibre 3220
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List and plate for movement supplies for Calibre 3220
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List and plate for movement supplies for Calibre 3220
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List of jewels and bushes for Calibre 3220

1140 1141 1143 3220

Description:
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Modifi cations of Technical Guide version for Calibre 3220

Technical Guide versions

Modifi cations to Technical Guide version B

Former (edition A) New (edition B)

Modifi cations to Technical Guide version C

Former (edition B) New (edition C)
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